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The Board of Directors
Violence Policy Center

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Violence Policy Center (VPC) 
(a nonprofit organization), which are comprised of the statements of financial position as of
December 31, 2023; the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows
for the year then ended; and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material
respects, the financial position of VPC as of December 31, 2023, and the changes in its net
assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the
United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further
described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Financial Statements section of our
report. We are required to be independent of VPC, and to meet our ethical responsibilities, in
accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinion.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control
relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the
organization’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the
financial statements are issued.
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Auditor’s Responsibility
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an
auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance
but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations,
or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a
substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the
judgement made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:
Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements.
Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the organization’s internal control.
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall
presentation of the financial statements.
Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the organization’s ability to continue as a
going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain
internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Bowie, Maryland
October 20, 2024
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VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

DECEMBER 31, 2023

ASSETS

Current assets
        Cash and cash equivalents
        Prepaid expenses
        Accounts receivable
        Security deposit

                Total current assets

Non current assets
        Furniture and equipment
        less: accumulated depreciation

                Total non current assets

                        Total assets

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

Current liabilities
        Accounts payable
        Deferred grants

                Total current liabilities

Net assets
        Without donor restrictions 
        With donor restrictions

                Total net assets

                        Total liabilities and net assets

 $2,911,993 
8,308 

—    
8,103 

$2,928,404 

204,936 
(     201,444)

3,492 

$2,931,896 

 $        5,262 
        132,269 

          
137,531 

2,594,365 
 200,000 

2,794,365 

$2,931,896 

See accountant's notes 3



WITH DONOR
RESTRICTIONS

Revenue and support
        Contributions and grants
        Investment income
        Net assets released from restrictions

                Total revenue and support

Expenses
        Program services
        Supporting services
                 Management and general 
                 Outreach and development

                          Total supporting services

         Total expenses

Change in net assets

Net assets at beginning of year

Net assets at end of year

 $1,175,168 
75,068 

—         

 $1,250,236 

942,746 

61,229 
      87,754 

148,983 

1,091,709 

158,527 

2,635,838 

$2,794,365 

 $200,000 

(255,645)

(55,645)

—         

  —         
—         
            

—         

—         

(55,645)

255,645 

$200,000 

 $975,168 
75,068 

       255,645 

$1,305,881 

942,746 

61,229 
87,754 

148,983 

1,091,709 

214,172 

2,380,193 

$2,594,365 

VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

TOTAL

See accountant's notes 4

WITHOUT DONOR
RESTRICTIONS



VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

TOTAL MANAGEMENT
AND GENERAL

Salaries

Payroll taxes

Employee benefits

Pension plan

Advertising

Bank charges

Commissary

Conference

Consultants

Depreciation

Donations

Dues and subscriptions

Global Action on Gun Violence

Legal and professional

License and fees

Occupancy

Office insurance

Office supplies

Online services

Postage

Press release distribution serv

Printing

Telephone

Temporary help

Travel

Web design

Totals

$50,158 

4,022 

7,148 

4,249 

305 

16 

— 

89 

9,827 

238 

220 

— 

— 

— 

159 

3,021 

464 

429 

2,661 

2,983 

— 

515 

131 

522 

597 

— 

$87,754 

$20,420 

1,637 

2,910 

1,730 

124 

7 

— 

36 

— 

98 

89 

649 

— 

29,430 

64 

1,230 

189 

175 

1,083 

639 

— 

210 

53 

213 

243 

— 

$61,229 

$501,106 

40,177 

71,417 

42,453 

3,051 

164 

— 

895 

94,882 

2,382 

2,191 

757 

30,644 

— 

1,580 

30,178 

4,640 

4,285 

26,581 

14,265 

2,495 

5,147 

1,306 

5,215 

5,966 

50,949 

$942,726 

See accountant's notes 5

PROGRAM
SERVICES

$571,684 

45,836 

81,475 

48,432 

3,480 

187 

0 

1,020 

104,709 

2,718 

2,500 

1,406 

30,644 

29,430 

1,803 

34,429 

5,293 

4,889 

30,325 

17,887 

2,495 

5,872 

1,490 

5,950 

6,806 

50,949 

$1,091,709 

OUTREACH &
DEVELOPMENT



VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

Cash flows from operating activities
        Change in net assets

        Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to 
        net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
                Depreciation
                Decrease in security deposit
                Increase in prepaid expenses
                Increase in deferred grants
                Decrease in accounts payable
           

                        Total adjustments

                       Net cash provided by operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities
        Purchase of furniture and equipment

Net increase in cash  and cash equivalents                                                                       

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year

  $158,527 
  
  

2,718 
        20,905 
(       2,257)

   18,750 
(       4,369)

       
  

35,747

194,274

(       4,366) 

189,908

2,722,085

$2,911,993

See accountant's notes 6



VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023

General information and summary of significant
accounting policies

General information
Violence Policy Center (VPC), is a tax exempt corporation organized under the laws of
the District of Columbia in 1988. VPC works to reduce firearms violence in America by
approaching firearms violence as a public health issue while illustrating the need to
regulate firearms as inherently dangerous consumer products.

Summary of significant accounting policies
Basis of accounting
VPC's financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash on hand, deposits in banks, and highly liquid investments with original maturities of
three months or less are considered cash and cash equivalents for purposes of these
financial statements.

Property and equipment
Property and equipment are recorded at cost. Depreciation is recognized over the
related assets' estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method. Repairs and
maintenance are charged to expense as incurred.

Net assets
For financial statement purposes, net assets are classified as follows:
          Without donor restrictions: Represents the portion of net assets whose use is not 
          restricted by donors, even though their use may be limited in other respects, such 
          as by board designation.
          With donor restrictions: Represents the portion of net assets whose use by VPC 
          has been restricted by donors with specified time or purpose limitations. As of 
          December 31, 2023 net assets with donor restrictions totaled $200,000. 

7
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VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023

Revenue recognition
Revenue is recognized during the period in which it is earned. Contributions are
recognized in accordance with the provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board
Statement No. 116.

Expenses
Expenses are recognized by VPC during the period in which they are incurred. Expenses
paid in advance and not yet incurred are deferred to the applicable period. 

Functional allocation of expenses 
The costs of VPC's various programs and other activities have been summarized on a
functional basis in the statement of activities. Accordingly, supporting general and
administrative costs have been allocated among the programs and supporting services
benefited.

Subsequent events
Subsequent events have been considered through October 20, 2024.

New Accounting Principle
The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update
2016-14, Presentation of Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities (ASU 2016-14).
VPC adopted the provisions of ASU 2016-14 during the year ended December 31, 2023.
In addition to changes in terminology used to describe categories of net assets
throughout the financial statements, new disclosures were added regarding liquidity and
the availability of resources and schedule of functional expenses.

Liquidity
VPC cash balances include money market funds and cash in bank. The following provides
a summary of financial assets available for general expenditures at December 31, 2023:

          Cash and cash equivalents                                                                        $2,911,993
          Net assets with donor restrictions                                                       (    200,000)
                    Financial assets available to meet cash needs 
                    for general expenditures within one year                             $2,711,993
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VIOLENCE POLICY CENTER
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023

Pervasiveness of Estimates
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted
accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of
revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

Income tax status
VPC is exempt from federal income taxes on income other than unrelated business
income under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and the applicable income
tax regulations of the District of Columbia. VPC had no unrelated business income during
the year ended December 31, 2023.

Note 2 Pension plan

VPC has a defined benefit retirement plan for its employees. Employee benefits are
primarily based on length of service and compensation. Under this plan, VPC makes
monthly contributions to an insurance company in an amount equal to 7.5% of the
employee's wages. For the year ended December 31, 2023 pension expense was $48,432.

Note 3 Major sources of funding

VPC receives a substantial portion of its revenues from grants from various foundations,
as well as the general public.
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